POPULISM, ANTI-ELITISM AND NATIVISM

28-country Ipsos
Global Advisor survey

February 2024

Clifford Young, President
Politics and Society




IPSOS POPULISM SURVEY

Welcome to the Ipsos Populism survey. This

special report is designed to help understand the

dynamics of populism and public opinion in a year

which will be highlighted in a record number of i
elections around the world. 4

We interviewed 20,630 adults in 28 countries
around the world between 22 November and 6
December 2023. See appendices for details.

We summarise key findings alongside an analysis
of how to measure and understand populism.

Full breakdowns of the findings for each countr
including trend data going back to 2016, are ¢
provided.

Please contact Clifford Younq
for more information.



mailto:clifford.young@ipsos.com

Potential for Populism.
Anti-establishment
sentiment is up slightly from
2022, with many people in
many countries holding
these views, reflecting
widespread frustration with
inequality and slower
growth.

Backlash towards
immigrants.

59% of people globally
feel that when jobs are
scarce, employers
should prioritize hiring
people of their country
over immigrants.

Iin a huge election year, populism is
appealing.

63% globally feel their country needs a
strong leader to take the country back from
the rich and powerful. Will autocrats and
populists do well in 20247

Suspicion of elites is widespread
globally.

62% view elites as a closely connected
group of people with similar interests and
views. Pluralities in almost all countries
feel elites operate based on their self-
interest.

Pessimism about their
country’s progress.

Fueling populist sentiment, 58%
globally feel that their country is in
decline, and 57% feel their country’s
society is broken. This is the case in
many countries even with good GDP
growth.

Populists want a different
government, not a small
government.

Despite support for anti-establishment
politics, 75% of those polled support
government spending on healthcare,
and 67% support spending on
reducing poverty and social inequality.
Some 74% people globally fear
government will do too little to help
them in the years ahead — most want
activist government of some kind.

Ipsos /




PART 2:
MEASURING
POPULISM




2024 1S A CRUCIAL YEAR

2024 is arguably the largest political CONDITIONS FOR POPULISM
experiment in human history, with roughly

four billion people going to the polls in 70- Voice and

plus countries. This year will show what Leadership

works and what doesn’t work for voters.

By populism, we mean a political strategy,
often harnessing anti-elite sentiment,
employed by a political entrepreneur with
some specific aim, usually electoral, in mind.

T

POLITICAL

. ENTREPRENEUR
Any successful political entrepreneur
depends on two additional pillars: (1) popular A
support for antl-establlshment actions, and B ST
(2) a structural opportunity, such as APPEAL STRUCTURE
economiC preSSUI’eS or Changing underlying public underlying conditions that

. . . di ition t t h li I
demography, that makes taking political risks / N i i o O o o i \
palatable. _ e

Public ( >

Opinion
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MEASURING POPULIST SUPPORT

At Ipsos, we measure populist support using our “system is
broken index” (See page 22). We first developed the index in Latin
America in the early 2000s, redeployed the index to the U.S. in
2015, and have been tracking this sentiment globally since 2016.
Critically, the index captures discontent with the prevailing
political establishment and the public’s willingness for
leaders to “break the rules” in order to fix their country.

Typically, we see long-term economic and demographic change
as the driving forces behind populist sentiment.

Take, for example, the relatively high percentage of foreign-born
people living in the U.S. right now. Politically, former President
Donald Trump has taken advantage of these changing
demographics by blaming the U.S.” problems on the influx of
immigrants. Here, within a given opportunity structure, groups
like immigrants, elites, experts, and ethnic minorities are blamed
for the problems facing the nation. The specific populist target will
depend on the context and country. But the “blame game” is the
hammer of the populist toolbox.

The Rise of
Populism:
A Global Approach

Entering a new supercycle of uncertainty



https://www.ipsos.com/sites/default/files/2017-07/IpsosPA_TheRiseOfPopulism.pdf

MEASURING POPULIST SUPPORT

Dae’

Country in decline System is broken Immigration and elites

Across 28 countries, two in three
say their country is in decline

On average across each of the 28
countries, a majority feel their country’s
society is in decline, levels that are
highest in South Africa (72%), the
Netherlands (71%) and Sweden (71%).

In countries with major elections, Great
Britain saw an 11-point increase in this
sentiment from 2021 (64% in 2023 vs.
52% in 2021). In other countries with
major elections in 2024, South Africa
had a particularly high feeling that their
country is in decline at 72% while the
United States hovers just over the
global average, at 59%.

Globally, three in five say the
system is broken

A plurality of respondents (57%)
across the 28 countries surveyed feel
their country’s society is broken, with
the exception of Singapore (27%).
These levels are highest in South
Africa (76%) and Sweden (73%).

A majority of respondents in almost all
countries say their country needs a
strong leader to take the country back
from the rich and powerful (63% on
average). A majority in all 28 countries
(67% on average) also believe the
main divide in their society is between
ordinary citizens and the political and
economic elite.

Anti-immigrant sentiment varies
widely globally, as anti-elitism is
more uniform

There is a wide disparity between
countries when it comes to
immigration. Most respondents in
Turkiye (77%) say their country would
be stronger if it stopped immigration,
while Japanese (16%) and South
Korean (19%) respondents were the
least likely to agree.

A plurality in all countries feel that the
“elites” in their country make decisions
based on their own interests over the
needs of the of the rest of the people in
their country, levels that are highest in
Hungary (69%) and Argentina (67%).




SPOTLIGHT ON SOME KEY 2024 ELECTIONS

Country

Indonesia

India

South Africa

Mexico

United States

United
Kingdom
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February 14

April to May

May to August

June 2

November 5

Latest January
2025

Type

Presidential

Parliamentary

Parliamentary

Presidential

Presidential

Parliamentary

Broken System

(Global average

61%)

62%

73%

73%

62%

60%

64%

Global citizens are strongly
predisposed to populist and anti-
establishment solutions. This sentiment
has had a majority leaning since 2016.

The building blocks of populism are
alive and well in 2024. When it comes to
select elections this year our survey
shows similarly strong tendencies
towards populist and anti-system
attitudes. Global citizens have lost faith in
their political systems.

“Traditional parties & politicians don’t
care about people like me” is a case in
point. Large majorities in Indonesia,
Mexico, South Africa, India, the U.S., and
the UK all agree with this statement.
Strong also believe there is a need for a
strong leader to fix their country.
Furthermore, large swaths of populations
similarly agree that the “system is
rigged.”



https://www.ipsos.com/en/global-trends#:~:text=Welcome%20to%20Ipsos%20Global%20Trends,highlighted%20a%20'new%20world%20disorder.

SPOTLIGHT ON: ANTI-ESTABLISHMENT CONTEXT

Anti-establishment sentiment has been shown to correlate with varying
forms of social and political disorganization. This can run the gambit from a
breakdown of political norms to violations of constitutional principles, including
electoral interference.

Large majorities or pluralities in many countries are suspicious of elites,
experts, and immigrants. All these groups are potential scapegoat targets for
anti-system, populist leaders. For example, consider “experts.” There are large
majorities in Indonesia, Mexico, South Africa, India, the U.S., and the UK who
view experts in their countries with suspicion. Strong pluralities to majorities in
these countries also agree that immigrants should be prohibited from holding a
job under certain circumstances. Again, examples of the “other”—a populist
ploy—can be found throughout our survey.

Global citizens are also strongly in favor of government intervention—
socially and politically. Supermajorities in Indonesia, Mexico, South Africa,
India, the U.S., and the UK believe the government should increase spending on
infrastructure, education, healthcare, public safety, create jobs and reduce
poverty. Populists are against the prevailing political order, not large, robust

government.
9

% who agree that
their country needs a
strong leader to take
the country back
from the rich and
powerful

63% 28-country
global average

79% South Africa

38% Germany

See slide 26 for
details




10

SPOTLIGHT ON: COUNTRY SPECIFICS

Anti-system sentiment has been relatively constant among Americans since 2016. Here, Trump
captures the prevailing zeitgeist as the champion of a broken country. Biden, in contrast, is the
guintessential establishment candidate. Which worldview will prevail? Establishment or anti-
establishment? We will see.

Similarly, anti-system governments in Mexico, Indonesia, and India all are attempting to stay in
power. To this end, high levels of anti-system sentiment in these countries reinforce such politics. Modi in
India, Subianto in Indonesia, and Sheinbaum in Mexico all are favored to win. But elections are more than
just attitudinal leanings. Other mechanisms, like the economy, matter. That said, a sweep here would
strengthen the anti-system movement globally—a check on prevailing establishment politics.

In contrast, the UK has a general election later this year. After a rallying-around period during the
pandemic, there has been a steep increase in those who feel the country is in decline, with concerns
spanning the economy, public services, and immigration. At the moment, Labour is taking advantage of this
time-for-change sentiment but is not backed by a lot of public enthusiasm. An establishment party will win
in the UK this year against the backdrop of strong anti-system sentiment.

Finally, South Africa has one dominant establishment party—the ANC. But cracks are showing, and
anti-establishment sentiment is high. The challenges more than likely will come from within the party. We
are keeping a special eye on the unique way that anti-system sentiment might manifest itself in South

Africa. &
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LOOKING AHEAD

2024 will produce a wide-variety of electoral
outcomes. In some countries, anti-establishment
governments have a good chance of staying in power.
In others, we can expect a battle between the
establishment and anti-establishment.

The U.S. is the classic case of this. Countries like
Germany, with its EU parliamentary and district
elections this year, will similarly see establishment and
anti-establishment candidates face off with uncertain
consequences.

Finally, some, like the UK and South Africa, have
strong establishment inertia—Britain with its two
historical parties and South Africa with the
traditionalist party, the ANC. How will anti-
establishment fervor show itself across these
contexts? It's difficult to say. But here at Ipsos we
will keep the continual pulse of the world in 2024.

IPSOS QUICK TAKE:
WHY PEOPLETHINK
THE SYSTEM IS
BROKEN INTHE US.
ANDAROUND <%,
THE WORLD [mmy

An Ipsos Point of View S ‘\ ECTIONS ALY
Authors: Clifford Young, Ghris Jackson, Safh Feldr:_lin,Bemardﬂand HE PAL “M' 1o

TYREANY
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PART 3:
DATA ON
POPULISM




MOST SAY THEIR
COUNTRY’S
SOCIETY IS
BROKEN




Percent who agree that
“[Country’s] so_mety is 90%
broken” over time

78%

74% 76% 80%
. / \
South Africa 74%
United States o 63% e — 0% o
64%
Global Country Average Global 61% 60%
57%
57% agree Great Britain  56%
50%
40%
30%
Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries, 20%

interviewed November 22-December 6, 2023

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for

all the countries and markets where the survey was

conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size of

each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total 10%
result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia,

Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa,

Thailand, and Turkey are more urban, more educated, and/or

more affluent than the general population. O%

2016 2019 2021 2023




Percent who agree that
their society is broken

90%
80%

70%

Global 61%

= 58%
Europe 60% 6 — oo 50%
North America 52% 56% 56% — 0

55% 55% 57% 50%

APAC 50N
____,_————“'————ngg@ 40%

41% 40%

Global Country Average

57% agree

30%

Countries in regional trend include only those Ipsos polled
each year of the survey
Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries,
interviewed November 22-December 6, 2023 20%
The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for
all the countries and markets where the survey was
conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size of
each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total 10%
result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia,
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa,
Thailand, and Turkey are more urban, more educated, and/or
more affluent than the general population.
0%

2016 2019 2021 2023




% agree
H Agree Neither agree nor disagree B Don't know M Disagree

E 2023 2021 2019 2016
Global Country Average 22% 57% 56% 58% 61%

[Our Society IS broken South Africa 10% 6% 74% T78% 74%
Sweden 13%  DEEEZEM 73% 60% 49% 51%

Hungary 1% TG 69% 72% 66% 73%

Germany 20% 67% 61% 63% 61%
Argentina 19% 67% 68% 74% 70%
Netherlands 20% 67% 60% NA  NA

Peru 24% 67% 60% 63% 55%
Colombia 22% 66% 64% NA  NA
United States 17% 65% 68% 60% 66%

Global Country Average Chile 21% % _13% 64% 69% 57% -%

Great Britain 19% 64% 52% 63% 56%
France 22% 63% 54% 46% 52%
57% agree Brazi 19% VAT 62% T2% 78% 77%
Thailand 20%  CANETY 61% NA NA NA
Tirkiye 17% 61% 60% 46% 53%

Spain 24% 56% 54%  69%  78%

India 9% K ENA 54%  N/A N/A N/A

Canada 25% 53%  42%  52%  37%

Mexico 33% 3%  13% 51% 49% 61% 76%

Australia 24% 50% 45% 47% 47%

Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries, Belgium 30% 8% 18% 50% 58% N/A N/A

interviewed November 22-December 6, 2023 .

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for Malay5|a 24% % 30% 44% 43% 54% N/A
all the countries and markets where the survey was 0, R0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size of Japan 44% 29% % 25% 44 /0 41 /0 32 /0 31 /0
each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total South Korea 29% % 27% 42% 33% 439% 72%
result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia,

Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa, Indonesia 23% % 35% 42% N/A N/A N/A
Thailand, and Turkey are more urban, more educated, and/or _ _
more affluent than the general population. Poland 41% 37% 5% 18% 41% 44% 84% 79%

Italy 31% 40% 40% 34% 53%
Singapore 27% % 45% 27%  N/A N/A N/A




Percent who agree that
their country is in decline

South Africa

United States
Global

Great Britain

Global Country Average

58% agree

Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries,
interviewed November 22-December 6, 2023

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for
all the countries and markets where the survey was
conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size of
each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total
result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia,
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa,
Thailand, and Turkey are more urban, more educated, and/or
more affluent than the general population.

7%
68% —
68%
60% .
57% 2o% 59%

48%

2016 2021 2023

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%




Percent who agree that
their country is in decline

70%

62%

Europe 5904 M 60%
Global e % 58%

> 57% 579%
APAC ~ 54% 49% o 50%
Global Country Average North America 49%

46%
58% agree 40%

30%

Countries in regional trend include only those Ipsos polled 20%
each year of the survey
Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries,
interviewed November 22-December 6, 2023
The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for
all the countries and markets where the survey was
conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size of 10%
each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total
result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia,
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa,
Thailand, and Turkey are more urban, more educated, and/or
more affluent than the general population.
0%

2016 2021 2023




[Country] is in decline

Global Country Average

58% agree

Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries,
interviewed November 22-December 6, 2023

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for
all the countries and markets where the survey was
conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size of
each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total
result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia,
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa,
Thailand, and Turkey are more urban, more educated, and/or
more affluent than the general population.

H Agree

Global Country Average

South Africa
Netherlands
Sweden
France
Great Britain
Japan

Peru
Argentina
Tlrkiye
Germany
Hungary
Chile
Colombia
Italy

Spain
United States
Thailand
South Korea
India
Canada
Brazil
Malaysia
Belgium
Australia
Mexico
Indonesia
Poland
Singapore

Neither agree nor disagree

B Don't know MW Disagree

4% 6% 32%

28%

28%

26%

%

36%

22%

15%
18%
14%
19%
16%
20%
22%
20%

15% 0 R
21%
18% %  16%
22%
24%

22%
24%
21%

21%
22%

27%
23%

22%
30%

27%

%

3% 17%

% 21%

2% 17%
% 23%
% 24%
8% 23%
31%
34%
42%

2023
58%
72%
71%
71%
70%
68%
68%
67%
67%
65%
63%
63%
63%
62%
61%
59%
59%
59%
55%
54%
54%
53%
52%
49%
48%
45%
42%
36%
30%

% agree

2021
57%
68%
58%
55%
58%
48%
62%
59%
68%
61%
47%
63%
68%
67%
65%
54%
55%

N/A
41%

N/A
43%
69%
55%
55%
36%
48%

N/A
57%

N/A

2016
57%
17%
N/A
53%
67%
57%
40%
44%
58%
55%
47%
70%

N/A

N/A
73%
69%
60%

N/A
73%
22%
38%
72%

N/A
64%
49%
69%

N/A
50%

N/A




BROKEN
SYSTEM INDEX
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Ipsos’ system is broken

The system is broken

: index is made up of the 73% 75%
index average agreement to the
five statements below:
70%
* The [country's] economy is
rigged to advantage the 659
rich and powerful United States 64% 0
. . L 62%
Global Country Average « Traditional parties and Great Britain g0, 61% 60%
politicians don’t care about Global 60%
61% people like me oba 60%
0 agree . 0 55%
_ South Africa  98%
* To fix [COUNTRY], we
nt_aed a strong leader 50%
willing to break the rules
* [COUNTRY] needs a 45%
strong leader to take the
e 20,650 onine st und " 8 counts country back from the rich .
interviewed November 22—Decembgr 6, 2023 : and pOWGrfUl 40%
The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for
all the countries and markets \_Nhere the survey was
Condted N s o peen st 0 e porulaton sie ! - Experts in this country 35%
Niaaysia, Mexico, Pers, Phipines, Singapore, South Afia, don’t understand the lives
Thailand, and Turkey are more urban,_more educated, and/or of pe0p|e ||ke me
more affluent than the general population. 30%
2016 2019 2021 2022 2023




% agree

2023 2022 2021 2019 2016
E Global Country 61% 57% 62% 62% 60%
Average
TREND Thailand 76% 69% N/A N/A N/A
System IS broken index South Africa 73% 65% 71% 67% 58%
India 73% N/A N/A N/A 65%
Peru 70% 63% 71% 68% 70%
Brazil 67% 57% 2% 66% 62%
South Korea 66% 56% 71% 64% 66%
Hungary 66% 61% 65% 64% 66%
Turkiye 65% 69% 64% 63% 61%
Argentina 64% 58% 63% 67% 59%
Global Country Average Great Britain 64% 63% 57% 66% 60%
Colombia 63% 60% 74% N/A N/A
0 France 63% 56% 61% 71% 74%
ELM RElEE Malaysia 62% 59% 67% 56% N/A
Mexico 62% 60% 64% 70% 71%
Indonesia 62% 59% N/A N/A N/A
Australia 60% 57% 61% 62% 62%
United States 60% 59% 65% 60% 62%
Japan 59% 56% 61% 52% 45%
Chile 59% 56% 71% 64% N/A
Canada 58% 51% 54% 59% 56%
S e o D i taly 57% 54% 68% 64% 69%
The “Global (_:ountry Average” reflects the average result for Be|gium 56% 60% 60% 64% 63%
all the countries and markets where the survey was
conducted. It has not been a_djuste_d to the population size of Spain 55% 53% 59% 64% 67%
e e it s Poland 529 57% 63% 643 63%
el e Singapore 52% NIA NIA NIA NIA
more affluent than the general population. Sweden 49% 39%, 42% 45% 35%
Netherlands 48% 48% 48% N/A N/A

Germany 48% 44% 47% 49% 44%




The economy is rigged to
advantage the rich and
powerful

Global Country Average

67% agree

Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries,
interviewed November 22-December 6, 2023

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for
all the countries and markets where the survey was
conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size of
each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total
result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia,
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa,
Thailand, and Turkey are more urban, more educated, and/or
more affluent than the general population.

H Agree Neither agree nor disagree B Don't know M Disagree

10%
12%
12%
12%
15%
13%
14%
70 %  11%
10%
18%
17%

Global Country Average
South Africa
Thailand
Peru
Hungary
South Korea
Brazil
Tlrkiye
Colombia
India

France
Great Britain
Argentina
Mexico
Japan

Italy
Indonesia
United States
Chile
Malaysia
Australia
Canada

Germany

Spain
Belgium
Poland
Sweden
Singapore
Netherlands

24%

3% 11%

18%

19% 3% 9%
21%
20% 4% 9%
19%
22%
20%

17%
21%
22%

20%

21%

25% 3%  12%

21% 5% 14%

25% 4%  13%

16%
26%

4% 23%
2% 19%
4% p L

% agree

2023 2022

67%
80%
79%
79%
78%
76%
74%
2%
71%
71%
70%
70%
68%
68%
67%
67%
67%
66%
65%
65%
65%
64%
62%
61%
61%
58%
58%
53%
48%

63%
68%
2%
67%
75%
64%
64%
71%
68%
N/A
61%
71%
59%
65%
66%
61%
63%
66%
61%
58%
63%
56%
55%
57%
69%
59%
45%
N/A
55%

2021
71%
76%
N/A
80%
81%
85%
80%
69%
84%
N/A
68%
66%
68%
73%
71%
74%

N/A
71%
80%
75%
63%
64%
66%
65%
69%
69%
48%

N/A
54%

2019
70%
69%
N/A
78%
78%
72%
75%
66%
N/A
N/A
73%
70%
76%
79%
66%
72%

N/A
66%
73%
57%
66%
67%
69%
77%
69%
65%
50%

N/A

N/A

2016
68%
64%
N/A
79%
83%
74%
69%
55%
N/A
63%
70%
67%
65%
82%
55%
75%

N/A
69%

N/A

N/A
68%
59%
66%
79%
71%
68%
39%

N/A

N/A




% agree

H Agree Neither agree nor disagree B Don't know M Disagree
E 2023 2022 2021 2019 2016
Global Country Average 21% 8%  12% 64% 62% 68% 67% 64%

Traditional parties and Peru 79% 13% 79% 69% 81% 75% 77%

i ’ South Africa 14% 74% 69% 76% 78% 65%
Pl el ClElr it G Eloty Hungary m— 73% 66% 70% 73% 73%
people like me Chile 15% 72% 68% 84% 73% NI/A

India 10% 72% N/A N/A N/A 64%

Colombia 72% 18% 3% 7% 72% 68% 85% N/A N/A

France 71% 18% 71% 65% 66% 75% 76%

Thailand 70% 19% 70% 68% N/A N/A N/A

Argentina 69% 19% 69% 68% 71% 74% 65%

Global CountryAverage Brazil 69% 16% 69% 63% 78% 72% 69%
Turkiye 67% 17% 67% 70% 68% 60% 61%

Mexico 66% 26% 66% 67% 72% 76% 78%

64% agree Great Britain 66% 21% TR 66% 65% 58% 69% 58%

United States 65% 20% 4% 11% 65% 64% 72% 67% 66%
South Korea 65% 22% %  11% 65% 61% 68% 64% 65%
Spain 64% 23% 64% 61% 68% 75% 75%
Italy 64% 21% 3% 12% 64% 58% 73% 67% 72%

Poland 63% 25% 63% 64% 72% 71% 70%

Malaysia 62% 22% 62% 60% 70% 57% N/A
Indonesia 62% 25% 62% 60% N/A N/A N/A

Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries, Japan 62% 24% 4% 11% 62% 61% 64% 48% 39%

interviewed November 22-December 6, 2023

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for Canada 61% 23% 5% 11% 61% 57% 54% 61% 56%
all the countries and markets where the survey was Germany 59% 23% 3% 15% 59% 49% 59% 60% 53%

conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size of

each country or _marIA<et_and is not intended to suggest a total Belgium 58% 26% 4% 12% 58% 59% 62% 65% 63%

result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia, .

Malgysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa, Australia 57% 26% 4% 14% 57% 57% 62% 64% 61%

more affsent than the general popuion. o Sweden 51% 22% 8% 24% 51% 44% 44% 50% 42%
Netherlands 44% 25% 5% 27% 44% 45% 48% N/A N/A

Singapore 43% 31% 2% 23% 43% N/A N/A N/A N/A




[Country] needs a strong
leader to take the country
back from the rich and
powerful

Global Country Average

63% agree

Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries,
interviewed November 22-December 6, 2023

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for
all the countries and markets where the survey was
conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size of
each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total
result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia,
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa,
Thailand, and Turkey are more urban, more educated, and/or
more affluent than the general population.

H Agree Neither agree nor disagree

Global Country Average
Thailand
South Africa
Indonesia
Malaysia
India

Peru
Hungary
Argentina
Great Britain
Brazil
Australia
Tlrkiye
United States
Canada
South Korea
Mexico
Colombia
France

Spain
Belgium
Singapore
Chile

Japan
Netherlands
Italy

Poland
Sweden
Germany

B Don't know MW Disagree

63%

80%

20%

3% 14%

% ER% 9%

77%
76%

12% TA3D
19%
16%

LU 6% 11%
17%

72%
71%
69%
(S
68%

17% 2% 10%

13%

4%  14%

17% 4% 10%
18% 8% 12%

67% 21%
66% 18%
66% 20%
66% 19%
65% 20%
65% 21%
19%
22% 3% 14%
25%
24%
25%
21% 4% 18%
30%
23%
24% 4% 21%
30% 4% 17%
22% 4% 26%

38%

24%

4

35%

% agree

2023 2022

63%
80%
79%
77%
76%
4%
72%
71%
69%
68%
68%
67%
66%
66%
66%
65%
65%
64%
62%
58%
58%
57%
57%
55%
52%
51%
48%
47%
38%

59%
66%
67%
70%
69%
N/A
62%
62%
57%
67%
65%
61%
67%
63%
56%
53%
65%
62%
57%
55%
63%
N/A
53%
52%
55%
50%
52%
38%
37%

2021
64%
N/A
72%
N/A
80%
N/A
70%
72%
63%
62%
74%
66%
65%
70%
63%
69%
70%
17%
62%
62%
65%

N/A
72%
57%
54%
69%
59%
37%
36%

2019
63%
N/A
69%
N/A
68%
N/A
74%
69%
67%
70%
73%
67%
60%
66%
67%
64%
79%

N/A
65%
67%
62%

N/A
62%
46%

N/A
59%
57%
41%
38%

2016
62%
N/A
60%
N/A
N/A
71%
74%
60%
62%
67%
68%
71%
63%
69%
65%
70%
81%

N/A
70%
72%
59%

N/A

N/A
45%

N/A
67%
53%
31%
34%




% agree

2023 2022 2021 2019 2016

E W Agree Neither agree nor disagree E Don't know M Disagree
Global Country Average 22% vl By oot | ey |6

Experts in this country don’t India 8% 73% N/A N/A N/A 60%
understand the lives of Colombia 17% D200 | Eles 3 o | W | IV
- South Africa 17% 72% 63% 70% 67% 60%

people like me France 19% 71% 62% 68% 72% 73%
Peru 19% 71% 70% 75% 68% 69%

Argentina 19% 70% 64% 71% 75% 67%

Thailand 18% 68% 64% N/A N/A N/A

Chile 20% [N 7% 68% 84% 70% N/A

Mexico 22% 66% 67% 72% 73% 72%

Global Country Average Tiirkiye 18% 66% 69% 73% 63% 62%
Spain 23% 65% 59% 65% 71% 74%

Great Britain 205 CANEVTAEN 64% 61% 56% 67% 59%

SFOEIE United States 23% A7 63% 61% 70% 65% 64%
Hungary 20% 63% 65% 64% 65% 70%

Brazil 2%  TANEETEE 62% 49% 65% 59% 55%

taly 25% 62% 52% 71% 62% 65%
Australia 22% 60% 58% 59% 63% 60%
Malaysia 22% 60% 56% 63% 56% NI/A
Japan 26% 59% 53% 60% 55% 45%
South Korea 27% 58% 46% 61% 59% 55%

Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries, Canada 27% 4% 13% 56% 52% 51% 62% 58%
interviewed November 22-December 6, 2023 . 0 0 0 0 0

The “Global C_:ountry Average” reflects the average result for Belglum 26% 4% 14% 56 /0 62 /0 57 /0 61 /0 57 /0
R AN R e CoNES Indonesia 29% 56% 57% N/A N/A N/A
B et Polnc % [T 53% 56% 67% 66% 6%
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa, Germany 27% 3% 16% 53% 48% 53% 57% 46%

i , and Turk rban, d d, and/

e e e sweden 24% 4% 22% 50% 42% 49% 47% 38%
Singapore 28% 2% 20% 50% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Netherlands 25% 50% 45% 44% N/A  N/A




To fix [Country], we need a
strong leader willing to
break the rules

Global Country Average

49% agree

Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries,
interviewed November 22-December 6, 2023

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for
all the countries and markets where the survey was
conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size of
each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total
result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia,
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa,
Thailand, and Turkey are more urban, more educated, and/or
more affluent than the general population.

H Agree Neither agree nor disagree B Don't know M Disagree

Global Country Average
Thailand
India

South Korea
South Africa
Brazil
Singapore
Great Britain
Australia
Japan
Turkiye
Peru
Malaysia
Indonesia
Netherlands
Argentina
Belgium
Canada
Hungary
Mexico
France

Italy

United States
Poland
Colombia
Sweden
Chile

Spain
Germany

21% 4% 27%

9% I/
3% 11%
4% 19%

16%
% 26% % ___15%
3% 23%
e 52% 26%
e 52% 30%
e 52% 21% 4% 24%
e s0% A% 31%
e a% 20%
% 21% 32%
e I
e I
e ae% ] 25%
% 24% 4% 27%
e as% 25%
e aa% 21% % 33%
e a3% 25%
L 43% ] 21%
| 40% 27%
e 39% | 26%
e 38% 22%
P AT 1%
 32% 22%
T 25%

24%

4%

45%

% agree

2023 2022

49%
85%
73%
66%
62%
62%
57%
53%
52%
52%
52%
50%
49%
47%
46%
46%
46%
45%
45%
44%
43%
43%
40%
39%
38%
37%
32%
29%
27%

45%
74%
N/A
55%
59%
46%
N/A
50%
45%
48%
70%
47%
54%
46%
40%
42%
46%
35%
37%
37%
36%
47%
40%
53%
34%
27%
32%
33%
29%

2021
44%
N/A
N/A
71%
62%
61%
N/A
42%
53%
52%
44%
47%
46%

N/A
38%
40%
45%
40%
40%
31%
40%
55%
43%
47%
44%
34%
35%
33%
23%

2019
46%
N/A
N/A
62%
51%
53%
N/A
52%
50%
44%
64%
45%
42%

N/A

N/A
44%

N/A
39%
35%
41%

N/A
62%
35%
62%

N/A
36%
42%
31%
22%

2016
46%
N/A
65%
66%
42%
48%
N/A
50%
50%
39%
66%
51%

N/A

N/A

N/A
36%

N/A
41%
42%
41%
80%
68%
40%
60%

N/A
23%

N/A
35%
21%




% agree

H Agree Neither agree nor disagree B Don't know M Disagree
E 2023 2021
Global Country Average 24% 58%  60%
The most important political India 9% 74% N/A
ISsues in [Country] should Thaila'nd 17% 73% N/A
: : South Africa 16% 3% 73%
be decided directly by the Hungary 19% 69%  67%
people through South Korea 20% 69% 72%
referendums, not by the Peru 19% 4% _11% 66% 65%
- France 21% 3% __13% 64% 59%
elected officials Braci 19% 63%  70%
Spain 21% 62% 61%
Malaysia 25% 4% 9% 62% 69%
Global Country Average Colombia G 19% 5%  15% | 61% 68%
Indonesia 30% 60% N/A
58% agree Poland 27% 59%  70%
Turkive [ 23% 4%  15% | 59% 58%
Belgium 28% 56% 56%
Canada 23% 55% 49%
United States 30% 54% 61%
Italy 24% 3% 21% 52% 63%
Great Britain 25% 5% 19% 51% 45%
Japan 32% 6% __12% 51% 57%
Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries, Chile 27% 6% 17% 51% 63%
I'PE:ZH‘{EIV(\)IE;‘I ’;‘%\ijiTrI;ivzezr;;z?ig}lk)e'acltSGihzeozserage result for Germany 29% 3% 17% 50% 53%
el e e e R SN Australia 29% 50% 54%
each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total Mexico 30% 50% 490

result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia, .
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa, Singapore 29% 48% N/A
e Netherlands 23% 45%  46%
Sweden 22% % 31% 44% 51%
4% |

I

Argentina 42% 27% 9% 22% 42% 52%




% agree

H Agree Neither agree nor disagree B Don't know M Disagree
E 2023 2021
Global Country Average 18% 67% 71%

The political and economic South Africa 10% 80%  80%
elite don't care about hard- Thailand 13% 78%  NIA

working people

Hungary 13% 7% 79%
Brazil 15% 74% 82%
India 8% 74% N/A
Peru 14% 74% 78%

France 17% 74% 68%
Argentina 14% 73% 82%
Colombia 7B % 10% 71% 81%
Global Country Average Great Brita?n 15% 71% 63%
Spain 18% 71% 71%
Chile 17% 69% 82%
67% agree United States 16% 69% 78%
Turkiye 15% AN e 68% 71%
Malaysia 19% 67% 73%

Mexico 21% 67% 73%
Italy 20% 66% 76%

Belgium 22% 65% 69%

Poland 21% 65% 77%

Canada 21% 64% 60%

Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries, Germany 21% 63% 64%
I'PE:ZH‘{EIV(\)IE;‘I ’\_Ck:)\iJenTrI;e/-{vzezr;azzs?g}lt)e‘ecltSGihzeoiserage result for Australia 22% 63% 66%
=onducied, It has not been adjusied o he populaton size f Indonesia 21% 63% N/A
each country or _market_and i_s not intended to suggest a total Japan 25% 60% 66%
result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia,
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa, South Korea 26% 58% 60%
more afflunt than the general popuiaton. Sweden 18% 58% 55%
Netherlands 21% 51% 53%
Singapore 26%

2
49% N/A




% agree

H Agree Neither agree nor disagree B Don't know M Disagree
E 2023 2021
Global Country Average 19% 67%  70%
The main divide in our Hungary 12% 80%  77%

society is between ordinary South Afrca 1% 9% 7%
" " France 1% 7% 75%
citizens and the politcal Thailand 1% 6%  NIA
and economic elite Japan 15% 5% 78%
indonesi 10% 4% NIA

indi T 6% 11 3% NIA

peru 18% 2% 73%

Colombia 16% 71%  80%

Global Country Average Malaysia 18% 71% 79%

Chile 19% 1% 84%
Spain 21% 69% 68%

67% agree Brazil 18% 69% 76%

Argentina P 6% 9% 68% 70%
Poland 1 7% 10% 67% 79%
Italy 21% 66% 73%

o 0 66%  mviAaasy  14% 66% 65%
Mexico 23% 4% 9% 64% 62%
Great Britain 21% 63% 62%
Australia 23% 61% 63%

Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries, South Korea 26% 8% 11% 60% 68%
interviewed November 22-December 6, 2023 .

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for United States 23% 6% 10% 60% 68%
conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size of Canada 60% 23% 6% 12% 60 /0 60 /0
each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total Belgium 24% 5% 12% 5904 638%

result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia,

Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa, Germany 26% 4% 13% 58% 64%
e Sweden 15% - (AT 56%  58%
Singapore 27% 2% ___15% 55% N/A

Netherlands 22% 53% 57%




IMMIGRATION
AND NATIVISM




When jobs are scarce,
employers should prioritize

hiring people of this country 90%
over immigrants
[0)
74% 80%
71%
: 70%
South Africa 3%
Global Country Average : 60% 2 59%
United States Coo, 59%_ 57% 60%
) / o
59% agree 5504 )
Global 53% 54% 49% 50%
Great Britain 48% 48% 46% 4o
0
41%
30%

Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries,

interviewed November 22-December 6, 2023 20%
The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for

all the countries and markets where the survey was

conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size of

each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total

result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia, 10%
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa,

Thailand, and Turkey are more urban, more educated, and/or

more affluent than the general population.

0%
2016 2019 2021 2023




% agree

H Agree Neither agree nor disagree B Don't know M Disagree
E 2023 2021 2016
Global Country Average 25% 43%  38%  32%

[Country] would be stronger Tirkiye 13% % 70%  61%

. . . . ; 0 o o 9 76% N/A N/A
T s india O 7% 11%

PP J Chile 25% 60%  47%  N/A

Thailand 25% 60% NA  N/A

Malaysia 26% 56%  56%  N/A

Peru 27% 54%  52%  19%
Netherlands 20% 5206 44%  NIA

Hungary 20% 5% 23% 52%  41%  49%
South Africa 25% % 23% 51%  48%  37%

Global Country Average Colombia 28% 3% 19% 50%  53%  N/A

Sweden 15% 48%  43% 27%

Indonesia 35% 47% N/A N/A

43% agree Germany 23% 46% 36%  37%
Belgium 25% 4% 27% 44% 38% 47%

France 24% 4% 31% 41% 40% 40%

Mexico 33% 41% 30% 19%

Italy 25% 39% 40% 46%
Poland 29% 4% 29% 39% 27% 31%
Great Britain 22% 34% 31%  31%
Australia 27% 34% 30%  30%

Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries, United States 24% 4% 39% 33% 31% 38%
interviewed November 22-December 6, 2023 .

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for Spam 26% % 39% 32% 30% 28%
conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size of Canada 29% 22% 4% 46% 29 /0 20 /0 24 /0
each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total Singapore 33% 3% 36% 2904 N/A N/A
result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia, .
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa, Argentina 27% 7% 37% 29% 37% 34%
e e e i 9 9 0 0
more affluent than the general population. Brazil 28% 24% 5% 43% 28 /0 26 /0 17 /0
South Korea 35% 4% 42% 19% 24% 12%

Japan 39% 8% 37% 16% 15% 14%




% agree

H Agree Neither agree nor disagree B Don't know M Disagree
E 2023 2021 2019 2016
Global Country Average 22% 59% 56% 58% 53%
When jobs are scarce, indonesia 12% 7 8% NA NA NA
orit Hungary 10% 81% 71% 75%  76%
employers should prioritize Thailand % 80% NA NA NA
hiring people of this country Malaysia 13% 78% 83% 81% NIA
over immigrants india 8% 7% NA  NA  NIA
Turkiye 13% 6% 78% 73% 74%
South Africa 14% 4%  71% 63% 60%
Singapore 18% 72% N/A N/A  N/A
Colombia 19% 70% 75% N/A  N/A
Peru 21% 66% 65% 62% 64%
Global Country Average Poland — 61% 60% 65% 57%
South Korea 27% 56% 63% 60% 54%
59% Agree Chile 26% % 17% 55% 58% 55%  N/A
Mexico 27% 4% 14% 55% 57% 69% 55%
France 25% °4% 48% 54% 51%
Japan 30% 53% 55% 53% 38%
Argentina 25% 4% 19% 53% 58% 65% 63%

Brazil 22% 4% 22% 52% 53% 60% 56%
Australia 25% 3% 21% 51% 52% 53% 51%

United States 27% 49% 54% 55%  58%
Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries, Belgium 28% 4% 22% 47% 48% 51% 46%
iTr"i:zr\‘{gIv(\)lggl ’\Cl:(z)\ﬁTrI;ivzezr:g);z?ergqﬂbeecrts(a’thzeoiserage result for Great Britain 27% B% 24% 46% 41% 48% 48%
i e e raly 2% Y 46% 54% 53% 60%
each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total Netherlands 23% 459%, 449% N/A N/A

result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia,

Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa, Germany 31% 4% 20% 45% 38% 49% 45%

Thailand, and Turkey are more urban, more educated, and/or

more affluent than the general population. Canada 27% 3% 24% 45% 39% 50% 45%
Spain 30% 2% 25% 43% 42% 52% 50%
Sweden 20% D% 40% 38% 30% 34% 17%




% agree
2023 2021 2016

E Global Country Average 24% 42%  31%  34%
Immigrants take jobs away India 8% 75% N/A N/A

H Agree Neither agree nor disagree B Don't know M Disagree

Tirkiye 74% 12% TANNFIZ 74% 71% 62%
from real [NOUN FOR Malaysia — 64%  65%  N/A
PEOPLE FROM Thailand 21% 64%  NA  NIA
COUNTRY, PLURAL] Colombia 24% 59% 62% N/A

South Africa 17% 550  53%  47%
Indonesia 54% 26% 54% N/A N/A

Hungary 52% 23% B% 23% 52% 35% 36%
Peru 51% 27% 0% 20% 51% 53% 41%
Singapore 47% 26% % 26% 47% N/A N/A

Chile 28% 2% 29% 41%  40% N/A
Poland 25% 39%  29%  23%

Global Country Average

42% agree United States 22% 36%  37%  43%
Australia 25% 36%  36%  37/%

Mexico 35% 35% 35% 24% 26%

Argentina 34% 28% 34%  37%  48%

Belgium 33% 30% 4% 33% 33% 31% 37%
Italy 33% 26% 33% 37% 40%
Brazil 22% 4% 41% 32% 34% 32%
France 26% 3% 39% 32% 29% 33%
Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries, Netherlands 25% 31% 29% N/A
?i:(: Vg Iv(\)lggl ’\Cl:(z)\ﬁ?rl; elivzezrél[g);if’:ertr:ﬂbeecltsﬁ’thzeoiserage result for Ja pan 36% 3 1% 29% 1 2%

all the countries and markets where the survey was o, RO o, 0, 0, 0,
conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size of Canada 30% 22% % a5% 30 /0 26 /0 32 /0
each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total Great Britain 22% B% 46% 30% 27% 32%
result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia,

Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa, South Korea 38% B% 30% 29% 36% 34%

o A e o Spain 28% 2a% 26%  26%  35%
Sweden 14% 4 57% 25% 22% 9%
Germany 26% 4% 47% 23% 22% 22%




OPINIONS OF
ELITES




M They are a closely connected group of people with similar interests and views on many important issues % cIoser connected

E B They are a loose group of people with different interests and views on many important issues 2023 2021
Global Country Average 62% 64%

The people who exercise South Korea 77% 79%
power or influence in singapore 71% N/A
. . Hungary 70% 30% 70% 68%
politics, business, the Chile 69%  77%
media, technology, science, Spain 68% 69%
and academia are often South Africa 68% 67/%

: : Indonesia 68% N/A

called the elite. Which of Argentina 67%  73%
these two statements is Pery 66% 68%
closest to your opinion of Great Britain 66% 65%
i ftaly 66% 70%

the "elite” in [Country] Turkiye 64%  66%
France 64% 63%

Canada 63% 67%

Germany 62% 64%

Global Country Average Colombia 62% 72%
United States 61% 39% 61% 64%

b b

connected group of people srac 58%  59%
Sweden 58% 51%

e 20D Gl s Ui Gap T amE A Mexico 55% 71%
The “GIoEaI Country Average” reflects the averag’e result for Thailand 54% N/A
onGuseed. s not boen adusted t the posclerion size of India 54% 64%
L e T R Japan S L2 53% 52%
I e selgium BTN A
| Malaysia 47% 43%
Netherlands 44% 56% 44% 51%




And which of these three
statements is closest to
your opinion of the "elite" in
[Country]

Global Country Average

49% say the “elite” tend to
make decisions based on their
own interests and the needs of
the rest of the people in
[Country] do not matter

Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28
countries, interviewed November 22-December 6, 2023

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for
all the countries and markets where the survey was
conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size of
each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total
result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia,
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa,
Thailand, and Turkey are more urban, more educated, and/or
more affluent than the general population.

38

B They tend to make decisions that are in the best interest of most people in [Country]

m They sincerely believe their decisions are in the best interest of most people in [Country], but that is often not the case

B They tend to make decisions based on their own interests and the needs of the rest of the people in [Country] do not matter

W None of these

Global Country Average
India
Singapore
Turkiye
Japan

South Korea
Thailand
Indonesia
Netherlands
Malaysia
South Africa
Brazil
Belgium
Great Britain
Mexico
Australia
Colombia
Italy
Germany
Sweden
Poland

Chile

Peru
Hungary
France
United States
Argentina
Canada
Spain

49% 10%

25%

49%
23%
39%

28%

27%

30%

7%
9%

8%

A 4%
43% 4%

37%
44%
54%

10%
11%
4%

54% 7%

43%

9%

50% 9%
56% 7%

49%

9%

61% 6%

45%
43%
43%
54%
59%
64%
69%
53%
54%
67%
51%
60%

10%
16%
11%
9%
8%
6%
6%
8%
13%
7%
12%
8%




OPINIONS OF
GOVERNMENTS




B Agree Neither agree nor disagree B Not sure M Disagree

E Global Country Average 20% 7% 55%

Do you agree or disagree India 13% 15% 32%

that the [Country] Thailand 31% 19% 6% 45%
Sweden 30% 21% 7% 42%

government should Great Britain 23% 9% 40%

increase taxes to pay for Chile 24% 20% 49%

any additional pUblIC Sou.th Korea 23% 30% 4% 43%
. o Singapore 23% 27% 5% 46%

spending” Australia 21% 23% 10% 46%

Spain 21% 22%

0, 0,
Global Country Average Netherlands 21% 18%
Malaysia 21% 20%

Mexico 21% 20%
19% agree United States 20% 20%

Tlrkiye 18% 16%
Indonesia 24%
Italy 16% 21%

Germany 15% 21%
Brazil 14% 14% 7%
Japan 22%
Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries, Canada 21%
interviewed November 22-December 6, 2023 .
J o, 0,
The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for Belglum 20%
all the countries and markets where the survey was Polan o,
conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size of oland 13% 22%
each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total France 18%
result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia, A
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa, South Africa 13% %
Thailand, and Turk b ducated, and/ .
ailand, and Turkey are more urban, more educated, and/or Colombia 14% 6%

more affluent than the general population.

Hungary 13% 5%
Argentina 16% 10%

40




B Should increase Should keep at its current level B Notsure  H Should Lower

E Global Country Average 25% 4% 9%
To what extent do you think South Africa I/ BR% 7%

(e.g., roads and bridges, Italy 18% 4% 7%
rail and air networks, water, Thailand 18% 2% __10%
electricity, broadband) Brazil 16% 5% __11%

T (GO | oV et pery 10%
. . Hungary 1a%
should increase or lower its Colombia 13%
spending in each of the indonesia 20%
o Mexico 16% AT
LelleRalues Uittule U Malaysia 19% - ECCTA
4% 7% |

% 10%

Germany 24% 5% 6%
Chile 23% 3%__10%

india o% 20%
Global Country Average Great Britain 25% 6% 6%
Sweden 20% 4% 1%
Spain 28% 3% 8%

: _

62% say should increase Argentina 23%
spending on infrastructure Tirkiye 26% a%11%
Canada 20% % o%

United States 28%

% o%

Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries, Poland 33% 6% 6%
interviewed November 22-December 6, 2023 .

! o, o, o, o,
The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for Belglum 29% 5% 11%
Australia 33% 5% 9%

conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size of

each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total France 36% 6% 11%
result. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia,
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa, South Korea 40% % 11%
Thailand, and Turkey are more urban, more educated, and/or o, o,
more affluent than the general population. Netherlands 43% 40% 5% 12%
Singapore 47% 3% __10%
Japan 40% 10% 11%




B Should increase Should keep at its current level B Notsure B Should Lower

E Global Country Average 20% 4% _7%
To what extent do you think Peru 6%
h ntrvl governmen Indonesia 1% 7%
the [Country] government Hungary 8%
should increase or lower its South Africa L% 7%
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Methodology

These are the results of a 28-country survey conducted by Ipsos on its Global
Advisor online platform and, in India, on its IndiaBus platform, between Friday,
November 22 and Friday, December 6, 2023. For this survey, Ipsos interviewed a
total of 20,630 adults aged 18 years and older in India, 18-74 in Canada,
Malaysia, South Africa, Turkey, and the United States, 20-74 in Thailand, 21-74 in
Indonesia and Singapore, and 16-74 in all other countries.

The sample consists of approximately 1,000 individuals each in Australia, Brazil,
Canada, France, Germany, Great Britain, Italy, Japan, Spain, and the U.S., and
500 individuals each in Argentina, Belgium, Chile, Colombia, Hungary, Indonesia,
Malaysia, Mexico, the Netherlands, Peru, Poland, Singapore, South Africa, South
Korea, Sweden, Thailand, and Turkey. The sample in India consists of
approximately 2,200 individuals, of whom approximately 1,800 were interviewed
face-to-face and 400 were interviewed online.

Samples in Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Canada, France, Germany, Great
Britain, Hungary, Italy, Japan, the Netherlands, Poland, South Korea, Spain,
Sweden, and the U.S. can be considered representative of their general adult
populations under the age of 75. Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia,
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Philippines, Singapore, South Africa, Thailand, and
Turkey are more urban, more educated, and/or more affluent than the general
population. The survey results for these countries should be viewed as reflecting
the views of the more “connected” segment of their population.

0

India’s sample represents a large subset of its urban population — social economic
classes A, B and C in metros and tier 1-3 town classes across all four zones.

The data is weighted so that the composition of each country’s sample best reflects
the demographic profile of the adult population according to the most recent
census data. “The Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all the
countries and markets in which the survey was conducted. It has not been adjusted
to the population size of each country or market and is not intended to suggest a
total result.

When percentages do not sum up to 100 or the ‘difference’ appears to be +/-1
percentage point more/less than the actual result, this may be due to rounding,
multiple responses, or the exclusion of “don't know” or not stated responses.

The precision of Ipsos online polls is calculated using a credibility interval with a
poll where N=1,000 being accurate to +/- 3.5 percentage points and of where
N=500 being accurate to +/- 5.0 percentage points. For more information on Ipsos'
use of credibility intervals, please visit the Ipsos website.

The publication of these findings abides by local rules and regulations.

For information or assistance about this please contact:
Emilios Louca

Senior Research Manager

Ipsos Public Affairs +1 (416) 572-4443
emilios.louca@ipsos.com

Nik Samoylov

Director

Ipsos Public Affairs +1 (416) 572-4471
nik.samoylov@ipsos.com

Visit www.ipsos.com for information about all of our products and services. @
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ABOUT IPSOS

Ipsos is the third largest market research company in the world, present in 90
countries and employing more than 18,000 people.

Our research professionals, analysts and scientists have built unique multi-
specialist capabilities that provide powerful insights into the actions, opinions
and motivations of citizens, consumers, patients, customers or employees.

We serve more than 5000 clients across the world with 75 business solutions.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos is listed on the Euronext Paris since July
1st, 1999. The company is part of the SBF 120 and the Mid-60 index and is
eligible for the Deferred Settlement Service (SRD).

ISIN code FRO000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS:FP

WWW.IpS0S.com

GAME CHANGERS

In our world of rapid change, the need of reliable information
to make confident decisions has never been greater.

At Ipsos we believe our clients need more than a data supplier, they need a
partner who can produce accurate and relevant information and turn it into
actionable truth.

This is why our passionately curious experts not only provide the most
precise measurement, but shape it to provide True Understanding of Society,
countries and People.

To do this we use the best of science, technology
and know-how and apply the principles of security, simplicity, speed and
substance to everything we do.

So that our clients can act faster, smarter and bolder.
Ultimately, success comes down to a simple truth:
You act better when you are sure.

*k%k

“‘Game Changers” — our tagline — summarises our ambition to help our
clients to navigate more easily our deeply changing world.




SURE.
ACT

SMARTER.
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